## **RESOLUTION No. 13-26**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, EXPANDING THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE DORAL COMMUNITY AND FAITH BASED CHARITIES ADVISORY COMMITTEE TO TWELVE (12); AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") wishes to provide greater opportunity for person interested in serving on the Doral Community and Faith Based Charities Advisory Committee (the "Committee"); and

**WHEREAS**, Resolution 11-21 established the Committee with an original membership of seven.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> The Doral Community and Faith Based Charities Advisory Committee shall have twelve (12) members appointed in accordance with the City Code and City Charter.

**Section 3.** Current members of the Committee shall serve for the remainder of their terms as provided in the City Code. New members' terms shall run concurrently with the current members' terms and consistent with the City Code.

**Section 4.** Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilwoman Fraga who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Rodriguez Aguilera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

| Mayor Luigi Boria                     | Yes |
|---------------------------------------|-----|
| Vice Mayor Bettina Rodriguez Aguilera | Yes |
| Councilwoman Christi Fraga            | Yes |
| Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez      | Yes |
| Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz              | Yes |

PASSED and ADOPTED this 18<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2013.

LUIGI BORIA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK BARBARA HERRERA, CITY

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

ORNEY .ES, 🗹 SQ., CITY AT